

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Northern Division**

FRANKLIN SAVAGE et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

POCOMOKE CITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00201-JFM

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO SHERIFF MASON, CHIEF
DEPUTY SMACK, SERGEANT PASSWATERS AND CORPORAL WELLS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dennis A. Corkery (D. Md. Bar No. 19076)
Matthew Handley (D. Md. Bar No. 18636)
**WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS**
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
TEL: 202.319.1000
FAX: 202.319.1010
EMAIL: dennis_corkery@washlaw.org

Andrew G. McBride (D. Md. Bar No. 27858)
Christen B. Glenn (D. Md. Bar No. 14945)
Dwayne D. Sam (D. Md. Bar No. 29947)
Brian G. Walsh (*pro hac vice*)
Craig Smith (D. Md. Bar No. 17938)
Craig G. Fansler (D. Md. Bar No. 19442)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: 202.719.7000
FAX: 202.719.7049
EMAIL: amcbride@wileyrein.com

Deborah A. Jeon (D. Md. Bar No. 06905)
Sonia Kumar (D. Md. Bar No. 07196)
ACLU OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
TEL: 410.889.8555
FAX: 410.366.7838
EMAIL: jeon@aclu-md.org

Dated: June 1, 2016

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. DEFENDANTS ARE “PERSONS” FOR OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS WITHIN MEANING OF 42 USC § 1983 AND NOT ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	9
A. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Eleventh Amendment Immunity Because They Have Not Met Their Burden of Establishing that the WCSO Is an Arm-of-the-State	9
B. Defendants Are “Persons” Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and Are Not Entitled To Eleventh Amendment Immunity From Claims For Prospective Relief.	10
II. WORCESTER COUNTY MAY BE HELD LIABLE FOR A FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 FOR CONDUCT ENGAGED IN BY CET MEMBERS FROM THE WCSO.....	13
A. Officer Savage Has Plausibly Alleged that the Final Policymakers on the CET and in the Sheriff’s Office Were Acting on Behalf of Worcester County... .	13
B. Even if the WCSO Had Acted as a State Policy Maker, Officer Savage Has Adequately Alleged that Worcester County Is a Joint Employer.....	18
1. <i>The Joint Employer Status of Worcester County Requires A Factual Determination.</i>	18
2. <i>Officer Savage Has Alleged Sufficient Facts In His Complaint To Make a Plausible Claim that Worcester County was His Employer.</i>	22
III. OFFICER SAVAGE HAS ADEQUATELY PLED FACTS SHOWING A HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT BASED ON RACE AND IN RETALIATION FOR ENGAGING IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23
A. Defendants Misstate and Misapply The Legal Standard Used To Determine Whether Officer Savage Has Pled Sufficient Facts For A Hostile Work Environment Claim Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	23
B. Defendants Are Liable For Unconstitutional Retaliation Even If It Occurred After Officer Savage Resigned From The CET.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
1. <i>Employer Liability for Retaliation Does Not End When the Employee Leaves the Company.</i>	27
2. <i>The FAC Establishes a Prima Facie Case of Retaliation Against Officer Savage by His Former Employer.</i>	30
C. Officer Savage Adequately Pled That Defendants Passwaters and Smack Unlawfully Retaliated Against Him For Exercising His First Amendment Rights.	33
IV. OFFICER SAVAGE ADEQUATELY PLED A CIVIL CONSPIRACY CHARGE UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1985.	38
V. SECTION 1981 PROVIDES A BASIS FOR RELIEF FROM RACIAL DISCRIMINATION BY STATE ACTORS THAT IS INDEPENDENT OF THAT FOUND IN SECTION 1983.....	42
VI. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Univ. of Md. at Coll. Park,</i> No. AW-00-317, 2001 WL 333095 (D. Md. Mar. 6, 2001)	45
<i>Altman v. City of High Point,</i> 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Anand v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,</i> 754 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Arvinger v. Mayor of Baltimore,</i> 862 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bailey v. Kennedy,</i> 349 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>The Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich,</i> 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006)	31, 32
<i>Beardsley v. Webb,</i> 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994)	15, 23, 46
<i>Bowman v. Baltimore City Bd. of Sch. Commissioners,</i> No. RDB-15-01282, 2016 WL 1159259 (D. Md. Mar. 24, 2016).....	32
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.,</i> 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	23, 24
<i>Briggs v. Hannag's Rest., Inc.,</i> 1997 WL 269597 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 1997)	48, 49
<i>Brosmore v. City of Covington,</i> No. 89-156, 1993 WL 762881 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 14, 1993)	47, 48
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i> 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Brown v. Sessoms,</i> 774 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White,</i> 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	28, 29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Campbell v. Galloway,</i> 483 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2007)	35, 36
<i>Cantu v. Mich. Dep't of Corrs.,</i> 653 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	47
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries,</i> 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	39, 44
<i>Chao v. Rivendell Woods, Inc.,</i> 415 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Coles v. Deltaville Boatyard, LLC,</i> No. 3:10cv491, 2011 WL 666050 (E.D. Va. Fed. 14, 2011).....	29, 49
<i>Connick v. Myers,</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Cromer v. Brown,</i> 88 F.3d 1315 (4th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Cutts v. Peed,</i> 17 F. App'x 132 (4th Cir. 2001)	35, 36
<i>Darveau v. Detecon Inc.,</i> 515 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Dotson v. Chester,</i> 937 F.2d 920 (4th Cir. 1991)	11, 12, 14
<i>Durham v. Somerset Cty., Md.</i> No. WMN-12-2757, 2013 WL 1755372 (D. Md. Apr. 23, 2013)	12
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro,</i> 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	7, 45
<i>Evans v. Wilkinson,</i> 609 F. Supp. 2d 489 (D. Md. 2009)	19
<i>Facey v. Dae Sung Corp.,</i> 992 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014)	42
<i>Fed'n of African Am. Contractors v. City of Oakland,</i> 96 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Fether v. Frederick Cty., Md.,</i> No. CCB 12-1674, 2013 WL 1314190 (D. Md. Mar. 29, 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Fitzsimmons v. Cardiology Assocs. of Fredericksburg Ltd.</i> , No. 3:15cv72, 2015 WL 4937461 (E.D. Va. Aug. 18, 2015).....	29
<i>Foster v. Univ. of Maryland-E. Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Frasier v. McGinley</i> , No. 2:13-CV-02986, 2014 WL 5163056 (D.S.C. Oct. 14, 2014).....	46
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	34
<i>Gholson v. Benham</i> , No. 3:14-cv-622, 2015 WL 2403594 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2015).....	45
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	34
<i>Graves v. Lowery</i> , 117 F.3d 723 (3d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Gray v. Laws</i> , 51 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1995)	12, 44
<i>Great Am. Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Greenan v. Bd. of Educ. of Worcester Cty.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 782 (D. Md. 2011).....	46, 47
<i>Gresham v. Midland Paint & Body Shop, Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-3069-RBH-JRM, 2008 WL 4488898 (D.S.C. Aug. 28, 2008).....	26
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	38
<i>Hall v. Burney</i> , No. 11-6566, 2011 WL 5822176 (4th Cir. Nov. 18, 2011)	8
<i>Hayat v. Fairley</i> , No. WMN-08-3029, 2009 WL 2426011 (D. Md. Aug. 5, 2009).....	10
<i>Hejrika v. Md. Div. of Corr.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Md. 2003)	42
<i>Herring v. Cent. State Hosp.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-738, 2015 WL 4624563 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2015).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg,</i> 81 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Hodgin v. Jefferson,</i> 447 F. Supp. 804 (D. Md. 1978).....	40
<i>Hoffman v. Baltimore Police Dep't,</i> 379 F. Supp. 2d 778 (D. Md. 2005)	23
<i>Hukill v. Auto Care, Inc.,</i> 192 F.3d 437 (4th Cir.1999)	18
<i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of Cook Cty.,</i> 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.,</i> 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Jackson v. State of Maryland,</i> 171 F. Supp. 2d 532 (D. Md. 2001)	23
<i>James v. Univ. of Maryland, Univ. Coll.,</i> No. PJM 12-2830, 2013 WL 3863943 (D. Md. July 23, 2013).....	43
<i>Jeandron v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys.,</i> 510 F. App'x 223 (4th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Jemmott v. Coughlin,</i> 85 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Jenkins v. Kurtinitis,</i> No. ELH-14-01346, 2015 WL 1285355 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2015)	2, 10
<i>Jett. Dennis v. Cty. of Fairfax,</i> 55 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1995)	40, 42, 43, 44
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....	44
<i>Johnson v. Greater Se. Community Hosp. Corp.,</i> 903 F. Supp. 140 (D.D.C. 1995).....	38
<i>Keller v. Prince George's County,</i> 827 F.2d 952 (4th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City, N.C.,</i> 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Knight v. Vernon,</i> 214 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000)	12, 17
<i>Laughlin v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.,</i> 149 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Love-Lane v. Martin,</i> 355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004)	33, 34
<i>Magnuson v. Peak Tech. Servs.,</i> 808 F. Supp. 500 (E.D. Va. 1992)	18, 19, 21
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot,</i> 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	44
<i>Maupin v. Howard Cty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> No. BPG-08-2203, 2010 WL 9460565 (D. Md. July 15, 2010)	22
<i>Maupin v. Howard Cty. Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 420 F. 227 (4th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cty.,</i> 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of New York,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	8
<i>Murphy-Taylor v. Hofmann,</i> 968 F. Supp. 2d 693 (D. Md. 2013)	11, 19
<i>Nieto v. Kapoor,</i> 61 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D.N.M. 1999)47	
<i>Pele v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,</i> 13 F. Supp. 3d 518, 528 (E.D. Va. 2014)	9
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	13, 15
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cty. Mem. Hosp.,</i> 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.of Twp. High Sch. Dist.,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 764 F. Supp. 364 (D. Md. 1991) 956 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Porchea v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-2783-RMG-BM, 2015 WL 7444373 (D.S.C. Nov. 3, 2015).....	20
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Price v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Proffitt v. United States</i> , 758 F. Supp. 342 (E.D. Va. 1990)	10
<i>Pryor v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2015)	24, 25, 26
<i>Ram Ditta v. Maryland Nat. Capital Park & Planning Comm'n</i> , 822 F.2d 456 (4th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	33
<i>Revene v. Charles Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 882 F.2d 870 (4th Cir. 1989)	1
<i>Riley v. Buckner</i> , 1 F. App'x 130 (4th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Robinson v. Balog</i> , 160 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	11, 13, 14
<i>Shukh v. Seagate Tech., LLC</i> , No. 10-404 JRT JJK, 2011 WL 1258510 (D. Minn. Mar. 30, 2011).....	29, 31
<i>Simmons v. Poe</i> , 47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)	38, 41
<i>Slade v. Hampton Rds. Reg'l Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. BellSouth Telecomms. Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Smith v. Gilchrist</i> , 749 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Smith v. Town of Hempstead Dep't of Sanitation Sanitary Dist. No. 2</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 443 (E.D.N.Y 2013)	49
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Stickley v. Sutherly</i> , 416 F. App'x. 268 (4th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Stout v. Reuschling</i> , No. TDC-14-1555, 2015 WL 1461366 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2015)	43
<i>Stroman v. Colleton Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 981 F.2d 152 (4th Cir.1992)	35
<i>Takacs v. Fiore</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007)	18
<i>Taylor v. Cty. of Pulaski</i> , No. 7:06CV00467, 2008 WL 4533977 (W.D. Va. Oct. 8, 2008)	26
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Trotter v. Kennedy Krieger Inst., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-3422-JKB, 2012 WL 3638778 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2012).....	8
<i>Ugorji v. New Jersey Env'l. Infrastructure Trust</i> , No. 12-5426, 2014 WL 2777076 (D.N.J. June 19, 2014).....	46
<i>United States v. \$2,200,000 in U.S. Currency</i> , No. ELH-12-3501, 2014 WL 1248663 (D. Md. Mar. 26, 2014)	8
<i>Vanguard Justice Soc'y, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 471 F. Supp. 670 (1979)	18
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15, 29
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Victors v. Kronmiller</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d. 533 (D. Md. 2008).....	43
<i>Webb v. Maryland Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , No. RBD 04-387, 2006 WL 2700748 (D. Md. Sept. 14, 2006).....	32
<i>West v. J.O. Stevenson, Inc.</i> , No. 7:15-CV-87-FL, 2016 WL 740431 (E.D.N.C. May 22, 2016)	20
<i>Westmoreland v. Prince George's Cty.</i> , No. TDC-14-0821, 2015 WL 996752 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2015).....	32
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	38, 42, 43, 44
<i>Williams v. Grimes Aerospace Co.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 925 (D. S.C. 1997).....	19, 21
<i>Williams v. Herron</i> , 687 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Witten v. A.H. Smith & Co.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1063 (D. Md. 1983).....	39
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 2-309	17
Md. Code, Public Safety, §7-104 (2005)	16
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 7, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	7, 41
